

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

OWP No. 188/2010
c/w
CPOWP No. 49/2018

Bhanu Pratap Singh and othersAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nirmal Kotwal, Advocate
Mr. Vikram Arora, Advocate.

Vs

State of J&K and othersRespondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nazia Fazal, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mr. Amit Gupta, AAG
Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Advocate vice
Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
06.09.2023

1. Upon going through the pleadings of the writ petition, this Court *prima facie* finds that there is deficit of facts in the writ petition in particular under which circumstances the petitioners came to suffer deprivation of their alleged ownership land measuring 37.10 kanals located in khasra nos. 4/5/6/7/18/20/21/642/642min at the hands of the Public Works Department, PWD Jammu and the Tourism Department of the then Government of Jammu & Kashmir.
2. Mr. Nirmal Kotwal, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that prior to this writ petition, the petitioners had filed a writ

petition wherein nishandei of the land in reference in the present writ petition was solicited and came to be carried out identifying the land in reference to be of the petitioners or their father.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to provide number of the said writ petition which is said to have been disposed of by this Court. A perusal of the said writ petition is required for the purpose of appreciating the facts and circumstances of this case in correct perspective.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that reference number of the said writ petition is OWP no. 1175/2009. Let Registrar Judicial, Jammu tag record of the said OWP no. 1175/2009 along with the present writ petition.

5. List again on 20.09.2023.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

Jammu
06.09.2023
Shivalee